

No. 18-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF GEORGIA,
AND PROFESSOR JASON SCHULTZ
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Sean Young
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
GEORGIA
P.O. Box 77208
Atlanta, GA 30357

Jason Schultz
NYU TECHNOLOGY LAW AND
POLICY CLINIC
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012

David D. Cole
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 549-2500
dcole@aclu.org

Vera Eidelman
Esha Bhandari
Ben Wizner
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT LIMITS WHAT STATUTORY COPYRIGHT LAW MAY PROHIBIT SPEAKERS FROM REPRODUCING, DISTRIBUTING, PERFORMING, OR DISPLAYING	9
II. THE GOVERNMENT EDICTS DOCTRINE ACTS AS A SAFEGUARD TO PROTECT FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	11
III. TO SATISFY THE FIRST AMENDMENT, THE GOVERNMENT EDICTS DOCTRINE MUST ENCOMPASS ALL WORKS THAT THE GOVERNMENT CREATES OR ADOPTS WHEN MAKING, ENFORCING, OR INTERPRETING THE LAW	18
IV. THE ENTIRETY OF GEORGIA'S OFFICIAL CODE, INCLUDING ITS ANNOTATIONS, CONSTITUTES A GOVERNMENT EDICT AND IS THEREFORE NOT COPYRIGHTABLE.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	13
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908).....	11
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	14
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	17
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)...	10, 14
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	13
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	10
<i>Georgia v. Harrison Co.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 110 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....	4
<i>Gilmore v. Anderson</i> , 38 F. 846 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1889)	17
<i>Globe Newspaper, Co. v. Super. Ct. for Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	20
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	9, 10, 14, 17

<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	9, 11, 15
<i>Howell v. Miller</i> , 91 F. 129 (6th Cir. 1898)....	17
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	11
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) ..	13
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	13
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	14
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	13, 14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	18
<i>Mills v. Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	7, 12
<i>N.Y. Times, Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	12, 18
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	11, 15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	16, 18
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	14
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	10
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	12, 16
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834)	17

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.* 9
 17 U.S.C. § 106..... 9
 17 U.S.C. § 107..... 15
 17 U.S.C. § 109(a) 11
O.C.G.A. § 1-1-1 2, 3, 21
O.C.G.A. § 1-1-8..... 3
O.C.G.A. § 28-9-2(c) 2
O.C.G.A. § 28-9-2(d)..... 3
O.C.G.A. § 28-9-3 3, 21
O.C.G.A. § 28-9-4 3

RULES

11th Cir. R. 28–1(k) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Committee Report on Printing,
 S. Rep. No. 1473-36 (1900) 20
The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation
 (Columbia Law Review Ass’n et al. eds.,
 20th ed. 2015)..... 3
